a share consolidation resulting in ordinary shareholders receiving six new ordinary shares with a nominal value of 29 1/6 pence each
for every seven existing ordinary shares that they held.  The new ordinary shares are traded on the London Stock Exchange in the
same way as the previously existing ordinary shares and have the same rights under the Articles to the previously existing ordinary
shares.  The total number of ordinary shares after the share consolidation was 401.6 million shares.

A return of funds was also completed for ADR holders on the ADR register on 19 May 2022.  As a result of the share consolidation,
existing ADRs were cancelled and new ADRs issued in the ratio of six new ADRs to replace every seven existing ADRs.

TATE & LYLE PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

 45

17. Change in accounting policy

As explained in Note 2, the Group has revised its accounting policy in relation to upfront configuration or customisation costs incurred
in implementing Software-as-a-Service (SaaS) arrangements.  The impact of the adoption of this revised accounting policy is set out
below.  Comparatives have been restated accordingly.

 Impact of change in accounting policy

At 1 April 2020 As reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

As restated
£m

Goodwill and other intangible assets 340  (9) 331

Total assets 2 851  (9) 2 842

Deferred tax liabilities (42) 3  (39)

Total liabilities (1 452) 3  (1 449)

Retained earnings 629  (6) 623

Total equity 1 399  (6) 1 393

Impact of change in accounting policy

At 31 March 2021 As reported
£m

Adjustment
£m

As restated
£m

Goodwill and other intangible assets 354  (9) 345

Total assets 2 976  (9) 2 967

Deferred tax liabilities (44) 3  (41)

Total liabilities (1 516) 3  (1 513)

Retained earnings 783  (6) 777

Total equity 1 460  (6) 1 454

Operating profit* 287  –  287

Profit for the year ended 31 March 2021* 253  –  253
* Before restatement for discontinued operations.

There is no impact on the Group’s basic or diluted earnings per share and no impact on the total operating, investing or
financing cash flows for the year ended 31 March 2021.

TATE & LYLE PLC

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2022

 46

Calculation of changes in constant currency

Where changes in constant currency are presented in this statement, they are calculated by retranslating current year results at
prior year exchange rates. The following table provides a reconciliation between the 2022 performance at actual exchange rates

[…]

the pro-forma effect of further adjustments reflecting additional factors that came into effect at completion of the Transaction. These
adjustments were for:

• The financial impact of certain long-term agreements that will exist between the Group and Primient; and

• The Group’s equity-accounted share of profits of the Primient business from completion of the Transaction.

Because the adjustments are also not included in the continuing operations information contained within the results for the year
ended 31 March 2022 disclosed herein, pro-forma adjustment is given to them as set out below.

While IFRS 5 provides the basis on which to determine the composition of continuing and discontinued operations, pro-forma financial
information is a non-IFRS measure. In addition, because such pro-forma financial information contains estimates with respect to
each of the items set out above, it should not be used to replace the restated statutory financial information but is an illustration of
how the Group will present its financial results.

Pro-forma – year ended 31 March

Food &

Beverage

Solutions

£m

Sucralose

£m

Joint

Venture

£m

Central

£m

2022

Total

£m

2021

Total

£m

Change in

constant

currency

%

Adjusted operating profit – continuing

operations 160  61  –  (51) 170  160  12%

Impact of long-term agreements (7) –  –  –  (7) (7) –

Pro-forma adjusted operating profit  153  61  –  (51) 163  153  13%

Pro-forma share of Primient Joint Venture profit –  –  61  –  61  74  (13%)

Net finance expense –  –  –  (25) (25) (26) –

Pro-forma adjusted profit before tax 153  61  61  (76) 199  201  5%

Pro-forma adjusted tax charge   (37) (34) (13%)

Pro-forma adjusted profit for the year   162  167  3%

The table above starts with the adjusted operating profit set out in Note 4 (year ended 31 March 2022, section (ii) Adjusted operating
profit) and then gives pro-forma effect to the financial impact of certain long-term agreements between the Group and Primient, and
the Group’s equity accounted share of profits of Primient from completion.

The resultant pro-forma adjusted operating margins are as follows:

Food &
Beverage
Solutions

Sucralose Central  Total

Pro-forma adjusted operating margin 12.6% 37.1% n/a 11.9%